Verizonhusiness

Litigation and Regulatory
5055 North Point Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30022

April 10, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-01

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director

Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission

Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 1
Introduce Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services (“Verizon Access™) is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C.
Price List No. 1.

Verizon Access proposes to introduce Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service, and
respectfully requests an effective date of April 11, 2008.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-
5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

el

Enclosure



MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.2.8.C. PRICELISTNO. 1
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 15TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 14TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
ACCESS SERVICES
CHECK SHEET

The Tille Sheet and Sheets 1 - 66 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised sheets, as named below, comprise aff
changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

Sheet Revision
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4 QOriginal

5 2

6 2 *

6.1 1

7 1

§ Qriginal

g Original

10 1

1 Qriginal

12 Original
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14 1
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17 Original

18 Original

19 Original
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22 Qriginal

23 2
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32 1

*lssued
Issued: April 10, 2008 Effective; April 11, 2008

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICE LISTNO. 1
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 10TH REVISED SHEET NOQ. 3
CANCELS 9TH REVISED SHEET NO. 3

ACCESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Cont.
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“issued
Issued: Aprit 10, 2008 Effective: April 11, 2008

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 Norih Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetts, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC _ F.P.S.C.PRICE LISTNO. 1
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 6
CANCELS 15T REVISED SHEET NO. 6

ACCESS SERVICES
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Issued; April 10, 2008 Effective: April 11, 2008

Sandy Chandler

Tariff Manager

5055 Norih Point Plowy, 2nd FL
Aipharetta, GA 30022



MClmetre ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.8.C. PRICE LISTNO. 1
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSICN SERVICES 2ND REVYISED SHEET NO. 2341

2. REGULATIONS (Cont.)
Oblig_ations of the Customer (Cont.)

23

23312

CANCELS 18T REVISED SHEET NQ. 23.1

ACCESS SERVICES

Originating Access: Originating access minutes may be based on traffic originating at the State, LATA or
Lacal Switching Center level, provided that the traffic being measured is only traffic orginating from the
Company Local Switching Center{s). Originating access minutes will be measured as follows, based on type
of access:

233121 For Feature Group D Switched Access Service(s), as defined in Section 5.2.1, where the
Company can determine jurisdiction by it's call detalt, the projected Percent Interstate Usage
(PIU) will be developed by the Company on a monthly basis by dividing the measured interstate
originating access minutes by the total originating access minutes.

2.3.3.1.2.2 For Feature Group D with 950 Access, as defined in Section 5.5.3.1, the Customer must provide
the Company with a projected PIU factor by supplying the Company with an interstate percentage
of originating access minutes.

2.3.3.1.23 For 500, 700, 8XX, calling card and operator service aceess, the Customer must provide the
Company with a projected PIU factor for each type of access. The Customer who provides & PIU
factor shall supply the Company with an interstate percentage of originating access minutes. The
PIU factor will be used to determine the jurisdiction for billing purposes of 500, 700, Toll Free
8YY, Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service, calling card and operator service access. The
Company will apply the PIU filed by Customer for Tcll Free BYY to the 8YY Transit Traffic
delivered to Customer.

2.3.3.1.2.4 It no PIU for eriginating minutes is submitted as specified herein, ther the projecied PIU will
be set on a defauli basis of 50 percent interstate traffic and 50 percent intrastate iraffic.

lssued: April 10, 2008

Effective: April 11, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alphareita, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLGC F.P.5.C. PRICE LISTNO. 1

dfbfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 45
CANCELS 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 45
ACCESS SERVICES
5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.)
52 Provision and Description of Switched Acoess Service Arrangements (Cont.)

523 Rate Categories

The following rafe categories apply to Switched Access Service:

5.2.3.1

52311

Direct Connect

Tandem Connect

800 Daia Base Access Senvice

Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service
Optional Feaiures

moom®

Except as stated as foliows, Tandem Connect Service is provided ir conjunction with the tandem provider
serving the area. Charges are computed in accordance with Section 2.5.2.7 preceding (Ordering, Rating, and
Billing of Access Services Where More Than One Exchange Telephone Company is Involved).

Direct Conneact: The Company will provide Direct Connect between the Customer's Premises and the
Company's Local Switching Center switch{es). This fransmission path is Dedicated to the use of a single
Customer. DS1 and D33 facilities are available for Direct Connect Service. A DS1 facility is capable of
fransmitiing electrical signals at a nominal 1.544 Mhbps, with the capability fo channelize up fo 24 veice
frequency transmission paths. A DS3 faciity is capable of fransmitting electrical signals at & nominal 44.736
Mbps, with the capability to channelize up to 672 voice-frequency transmission paths. For DS3 facilities, if the
Company is reguired to install additional fiber optic equipment for the benefit of the Customer, then the
Customer has the option to chocse either an optical or electrical interface.

Direct Connect is comprised of a monthly facilities charge and a per minue of use charge.

Issued: April 10, 2008

Effective: April 11, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Managar
5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C.PRICELISTNO. 1
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES ZND REVISED SHEET NO. 46
CANCELS 18T REVISED SHEET NO. 48

ACCESS SERVICES

5 SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.}

52 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont.)

523 Rate Categories (Cont.)
5231 {Cont.)

52312 Tandem Connect: Tandem Connect censists of circuits from the Customer's tandem provider to
the Company's Local Switching Center.

Tandem Connect is comprised of a Minutes of Use (MOU) based charge.

52313 800 Daia Base Access Service

800 Data Base Access Service is a service offering utilizing criginating Trunk side Switched
Access Service. When an 8¢ + NXX + XXX callis originated by an End User, the Company
wilt perform Gustomer identification based on screening of the full ten-gigits of the 8X3X number to
determine the Customer locaticn to which the call is to be routed.

The 800 Data Base charge, which consists of a single, fixed rate element, applies on a per query
basis.

52314 Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service

Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Servica is an access service in which the Company transports Toll
Free traffic originated by a third party who is not an end user or other user of the Company's
local exchange or exchange access service through its wire center to an Interexchange
Carrier Customer. The connection to the interexchange carrier can be either directly via a
Direct End Cffice Trunk {DECT) frem the Company's switch te the [XC or indirectly via an
ILEC tandem switch. In addition to the 800 Data Base Access Service described in Secfion
5.2.3.1.3 above, this service providas for the use of the Tandem Switching, Tandem
Termination, and Tandem Transport facilities of the Company. in a Toll Free 8YY Transit
Traffic Service call, the Company will charge anly for 800 Data Base Access Service Basic
Query, the tandem switching, common multiplexing and the tandem transport (termination
and facility) functionalities. Mo charges for the carrier common line charge, the local switching
charge nor the end office port charge are incorporated into the rate. The rates for Toll Free
8YY Transit Traffic Service set forth in Section 7.4.4.3 are usage sensitive. Records exchange,
rating, and billing for Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service is subject to the provisions of the
Multiple Exchange Carrier Access Billing Guidelines (MECAB).

MATERIAL PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON THIS SHEET CAN NOW BE FOUND ON SHEET NO. 47.

Issued: April 10, 2008 Effective: April 11, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Point Plwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICE LIST NO. 1
dibla VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 18T REVISED SHEET NC. 47
CANCELS CRIGINAL SHEET NO. 47

ACCESS SERVICES

5. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES (Cont.)

5.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements {Cont.)

523 Rate Categoeries (Cont.}
5231 {Cont.)

52315 Switched Access Service Optional Feature

5.2.3.1.5.1 Nonchargeable Optional Features: Where transmission facilities permit, the
Company will, at the option of the Customer, provide the following nonchargeabla
optional feature, as described in Section 5.5.1, in association with Switched Access
Senvice.

(a) Supervisory Signaling

5.2.3.15.2 Chargeable Optional Features: Where transmission faciliies permit, the Company
will, at the option of the Customer, provide the following chargeable optional features,
as described in Section 5.5.2, in association with Switched Access Service.

(a) 800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query
(b) Signaling Transfer Point Access
5.2.3.1.5.3 Feature Group D Outional Features
Foltowing are the various optional features that are available in lieu of, or in addition

1o, the standard features provided with Feature Group D. Optional features are
provided as Common Switching Opticnal Features as described in Section 5.5.3.1.

5.23.1.5.31 Common Switching Opfional Featurss: Af the Customer's
cption, the following standard featurss are availabio at the
rates specified in Section 7.4.7.1:

a) Alternate Traffic Routing
b) Automatic Number Identification (ANI)
c) Cut-Through
d) Service Class Routing
e) Feature Group D with 950 Access
) Signating System Seven (S87)
) Basic Initial Address Message Dellvery
h) Called Directory Number Delivery
i) Flexible Automatic Number Identification
Delivery
SOME MATERIAL LOCATED ON THIS SHEET WAS PREVIOUSLY LOCATED ON SHEET NO. 46.
Issued: April 10, 2008 Effective: April 11, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 Nerth Point Plowy, 2nd FL
Alpharetts, GA 30022




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 1
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 57

CANCELS 18T REVISED SHEET NO. 57

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and charges that apply for Switched Access Servicss:

71 There are three types of rates and charges that apply to Switched Access Service. These are monthly Recurring Charges, usage
rates and Non-Recurring Charges.

7.1.1

71.2

713

Monithly Recurring Charges: Monthly Recurring Charges are flat rates for facilities that apply each menth or fraction
thereof that a specific rate element is provided.

Usage Rates: tJsage rates are rates that are applied on a per access minute or per query basis. Usage rates are
accumulated over a monthly period.

Non-Recuiring Charges: Non-Recurring charges are ene time charges that apply for a specific work aciivity (ie.,
installation of new service or change to an existing service).

7.1.341 Instatiation of Service: Non-Recurring charges apply fo each Switched Access Service installed. The charge
is applied per line or Trunk,

72 Application of Rates

7.21

7.2.2

723

1.24

Direct Connect: The Direct Connect rate is assessed based on the total of the monthly facilities charge and the monthly
usage charge. The monthly facilifies chazge consists of a fixed rate based on the type of the facilities, i.e., DS1 or D83,
and a per mile rate. The monihly facilities charge will not apply when the Customer's Point of Presence is On-Net. The
fixed rate and the per mile rate for Off-Net Customer's will be calculated on an Individual Case Basis.

The Tandem Overflow rates will apply for all Direct Connect usage which overflows to the Access Tandem.
Rates and charges for Direct Connect and Tandem Overflow are set forth in Sections 7.4.4.1 and 7.4.4.1.1, respectively.

Tandem Connegf: The Tandem Connect rate is assessed on a per minute of use basis and is applicable to ali tandem
routed Switched Access Service minutes of use. The rate will vary based on whether the traffic is originating or
terminating. Rates and charges are set forth in Section 7.4.4.2 following.

Rates and charges for Tandem Connect are set forth in Section 7.4.4.2.

Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service: The Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service rates are assessed on a per minute of
use basis. If the 8YY call is delivered to the IXC over DEQTS, the Toll Free 8YY Direct Transit Minute of Use Rate will
apply. Ifthe callis instead delivered to the XC indirectly via another LEC tandem, Toll Frea 8YY Indirect Transit Minute of
Use Rate wilt apply. These charges incorporate only the tandem switching, and appropriate poriions of common
multiplexing and tandem fransport functionalities into the rate. Additionally, the 800 Data Base Basic Query Charge
identified in Section 7.2.4 wili apply on a per query basis.

800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query Charge: The 800 Data Base Access Service Basic Query Charge applies for
the idenfification of the interexchange carder to whom a specific 800 number is to be delivered. This charge is assessed
on a per query basis.

Issued: April 10, 2008

Effective; April 13, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
5055 North Peint Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022
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MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICELIST NC. 1
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 62
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 62

ACCESS SERVICES

7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cent.}

74 Rates and Charges (Cent.}
744 Switched Access (Cont.)

7443 Toll Free 8YY Transit Traffic Service

Per Direct Transit Minute of Use: $0.000914
Per Indirect Transit Minute of Use: $0.001327

745 Chargeahle Optional Featuzes

7451 800 Data Base Access Senvice Basic Query

Per Query
$0.00400

7452 Signaling Transfer Point Access

Monthly Non-Recurring -
Per Mile Per Port Via Third Party
ICB ICB ICB

745 Nonchargeable Opticnal Features
Supervisory Signaling $0.00

747 Feature Group D Cplional Feaiures

7471 Comrmon Switching Optional Features

Alternate Traffic Routing $0.00
Automatic Number Identification $0.00
Cut-Through $0.00
Service Class Routing $0.00
Feature Group D with 350 Access $0.00
Signaling System Seven (557) $0.00
Basic Initiat Address Message Delivery §0.00
Called Directory Number Delivary i $0.00
Flexible Automatic Number |dentification Delivary $0.00
Issued: April 10, 2008 Effective: April 11, 2008
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

5055 Nerih Point Pkwy, 2nd FL
Alpharetta, GA 30022



